

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN, PETITIONER

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAREN R. KING
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. LEVI
RANDALL W. BRYER
XINSHU SUI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
kking@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Treaty provision involved	2
Statement	2
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	11
A. The decision below perpetuates a conflict among the lower courts	11
B. The decision below is erroneous.....	18
C. The question presented is exceptionally im- portant and warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	24
Conclusion	26
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	11a
Appendix C.....	26a
Appendix D.....	41a
Appendix E.....	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Acosta v. Acosta</i> , 725 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Adamis v. Lampropoulou</i> , 659 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Adan, In re</i> , 437 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14

IV

Baran v. Beaty,
526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 19, 24

Blondin v. Dubois,
189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

Blondin v. Dubois,
238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 24

Custody of A.T., In re,
451 P.3d 1132 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)..... 17

Danaipour v. McLarey,
286 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... passim

Danaipour v. McLarey,
386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 11

Davies v. Davies,
717 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2017) 21, 22

Eidem v. Eidem,
796 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2019) 21

Ermini v. Vittori,
758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22

Gaudin v. Remis,
415 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005) 14, 17

Marriage of Forrest & Eaddy, In re,
51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 172 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)..... 17

M.V.U., In re,
No. 1-19-1762, 2020 WL 7074636 (Ill. App.
Ct. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 17

Marks ex rel. SM v. Hochhauser,
876 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 21

NIR, In re,
797 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2019) 21, 22

Maurizio R. v. L.C.,
135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 93 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)..... 17, 23

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008) 18

Oliver A. v. Diana Pina B.,
161 A.D.3d 485 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) 17

Pignoloni v. Gallagher,
555 F. App'x 112 (2d Cir. 2014) 22

<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 818 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Tann v. Bennett</i> , 648 F. App'x 146 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Taveras ex rel. L.A.H. v. Morales</i> , 604 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Turner v. Frowein</i> , 752 A.2d 955 (Conn. 2000).....	17
<i>Valles Rubio v. Veintimilla Castro</i> , 813 F. App'x 619 (2d Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Wigley v. Hares</i> , 82 So. 3d 932 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	19

Statutes and Treaty:

22 U.S.C. § 9003(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Hague Convention, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, <i>reprinted in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986)	passim
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 9001–9011	2, 5

Other Authorities:

Christopher T. Benitez, MD <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Protection Orders Protect?</i> , 38 J. Am. Acad. Psych. Law 376, 384 (2010)	19
Letter from Catherine W. Brown, Assistant Legal Adviser for Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, to Michael Nicholls, Lord C.'s Dep't, Child Abduction Unit, United Kingdom (Aug. 10, 1995)	4, 24

VI

Department of Community Services & Hadzic
 [2007], FamCA 1703 (30 November 2007) 23

Shani M. King, *The Hague Convention and Domestic Violence: Proposals for Balancing the Policies of Discouraging Child Abduction and Protecting Children From Domestic Violence*, 47 Fam. L.Q. 299 (2013) 20, 21

Sandra Laville, *Woman’s Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury*, The Guardian (Feb. 26, 2014), <https://www.theguardian.com/society/2014/feb/26/cassandra-hasanovic-murder-domestic-violence> 23

Report of E. Pérez-Vera (Apr. 1981)..... 6, 20, 25

Michael Salter, *Getting Haged: The impact of international law on child abduction by protective mothers*, 39 Alternative L. J. 1 (2014) 23

Rosie Scammell, *Italian dad goes on the run with American son*, The Local (Jan. 16, 2014), <https://www.thelocal.it/20140116/italian-dad-goes-on-the-run-with-american-son> 23

Kyle Simpson, *What Constitutes A “Grave Risk Of Harm?”: Lowering The Hague Child Abduction Convention’s Article 13(b) Evidentiary Burden to Protect Domestic Violence Victims*, 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 841 (2017)..... 20, 21

Q&A with Evan Stark, Ph.D. MSW, New York State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence (2013), available at <https://www.opdv.ny.gov/professionals/abusers/coercivecontrol.html> 20

Merle H. Weiner, *International Child Abduction and the Escape from Domestic Violence*, 69 Fordham L. Rev. 593 (2000)..... 19

VII

Merle H. Weiner, *Navigating the Road
Between Uniformity and Progress: The
Need for Purposive Analysis of the Hague
Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction*, 33 Colum.
Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 275 (2002) 21
